ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF NOVI

Community Development Department
(248) 347-0415

cityofnovi.org

Case No. PZ14-0030 Catholic Central High School

Location: 27225 Wixom Road

Zoning District: RA, R-4, R-1 One-Family Residential District

The applicant is requesting variance from Section 2400 of the Novi Zoning
Ordinance to allow construction of a parking lot with a reduced rear yard
setback of 18 ft. The property is located north of 11 Mile Rd and south of Grand
River Ave.

Ordinance Sections:

CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 2400 requires that all off-street
parking lots serving any use other than single-family residential having a
minimum rear yard setback 20’.

City of Novi Staff Comments:

Please see the attached Plan Review Center Report from the Site Plan review
process for the redevelopment.

Standards for Granting Dimensional Variances:

A variance may be granted if a practical difficulty exists due to all of the
following:

There are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, topography or similar
physical conditions and the need for the variance is not due to the
applicant’s personal or economic difficulty

because

The need is not self-created

because :

Strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage,
height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably
prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily
burdensome because

The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to do
substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in
the district

because .
The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values or the use and enjoyment of the property in the
neighborhood or zoning district

because
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Petitioner
Catholic Central High School

Review Type
Preliminary Site Plan and Special Land Use

Property Characteristics

+ Site Location: 27225 Wixom Road

o Site Zoning: RA, R-4, R-1

s Adjoining Zoning: North: RM-1, Multi-family Residential, B-3, General Business (City of Wixom);
South: R-1, One-Family Residentiai, R-4, One-Family Residential; East: B-1,
Local Business, -1, Light Industrial, RM-1: West: RA, Residential Acreage, R-
4, One-Family Residential

» Current Site Use: Education

¢ Adjoining Uses: North: Multiple-Family Residential, Vacant (City of Wixom); South: Single-
Family Residential; East: Multi-family Residential, Retail; West: Single-Family
Residential

o School District: South Lyen School District, Novi School District

o Site Size: 73.08 acres

« Plan Dale: 05-09-2014

Profect Summary

The applicant is proposing to construct additionat parking in two phases 1o service Catholic Centrat
recreational facilities and the school. No structures are proposed. The proposed Phase | ot will be newly
constructed and serviced by the existing road. The proposed Phase 1l lot will be d reconsfruction of
existing parallel parking spaces to 90 degree spacaes.

The applicant will be applying for a land combination fo combine the three individual parcels to the
North, resulting in twe parcels in total,

Recommendaltion

Provided the applicant receives a waiver of the required Noise Impact Statement, approval of the site
plan and special land use permit is recommended. There are planning related items that need to be
addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal. Planning Commission approval of the Preliminary Site
Plan and Special Land Use Permit is required.

Special Land Use Considerations
fn the R-1 and R-4 District educational uses and their accessory uses fall under the Special Lond Use

requirements {Section 402).

Section 2516.2.c of the Zoning Ordinance oullines specific factors the Planning Commission shall
consider in the review of the Special Land Use Permit request:

*  Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental
impact on existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, sofety, vehicular turning
patterns,  infersections,  view  obstructions, line  of sight, ingress and  egress,
accelerafion/deceleration lanes, off-street parking, off-street loading/unloading, travel fimes
and thoroughfare level of service.
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o Whether, relative 1o other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimentai
impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary
sewer service, storm waler disposal and police and fire protection to service existing and
plonned uses in the ared.

o  Whether, relative fo other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the
natural features and characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands,
watercourses and wildlife habitats.

*  Whether, relative to oiher feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with adjacent
uses of fond In terms of location, size, character, and impact on adiacent property or the
surrounding neighborhood.

»  Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the sile, the proposed use is consistent with the goals,
objectives and recommendations of the City's Master Plan for Land Use.

*  Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of land
in a socially and economically deslrable manner.

e Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is (1) listed among the
provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of this
Crdinance, and (2) is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design
regulations of the zoning district in which it is located.

Ordinance Requirements

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 4 (R-1
through R-4 One-Family Residential Districts), Article 24 {Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 (General
Provisions} and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. tems in bold below must be
addressed by the applicant.

1.

Moise Impact Stalement: Educational uses and their accessory uses in the R-4 District require the
submission of g Noise Impact Slatement. The applicant should submit a request for a waiver of the
Noise Impact Statement requirement from the Planning Commission, Staff would support this waiver.
Sidewalks: A 6 foot sidewalk is required along the Twelve Mile Road frontage. A waiver of this
requirement was granted femporarily as part of the approval of the now constructed practice fields
(SP11-26]. Any new construction on the property requires the installation of the required sidewalk on

Y iwelve-Mite Roadk-The applisant hasiickrdet e Twalve [ils REa SIGawaik i TReIRsCsps SFwérky
3. Parking Setbacks: A parcel combination is proposed for the three narthern-most parcels that make

the subject properties. The northem and southern portions of the school campus are currently split
between the South Lyon Scheol Dishict and the Novi School District,  As such, the northern and
southern parcels cannot be combined. The applicant is proposing a 2 foot rear setback in Phase |
of the proposed development {20 feet required). The applicant should apply for a varfance from

the Zoning Board of Appeals for the deficlent setback. Sioff woulm rfm%
4. Bibyele Ralidrg: The-apsiicent-has adddd-dpdee for 8-i é% TSR

entrance on the West side of the buiiding. The minimum required by the Zoning Ordinance (Sec
2526) is 3 spaces per classroom, with 10 spots minimum. Given the scale of the project, spaces for
the entire school do not need to be constructed, but applicant does need to provide the minimum
of 10 bicycle parking spots. Staff recommends locating the additional 2 spaces near the Phase i
parking to service those recreational facifities. Locating these spots near the Phase Il parking will
require a location walver from the Planning Commission as If Is greater than 120’ from the entrance,
which stafl would support.

Plan_Drawing Inconsistency: The configuration of the Southern Phase I parking is shown multiple
ways. Sheel SP-4 does not show the barrier free spaces ar istand bump outs that are shown on sheet
SP-8. Staff has reviewed the configuration on sheet SP-8 as correct. The applicant should verify
consistency across pages of the drawing set.

i
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Response Lefter

A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's representative addressing commenis in this review
letter is required prior to the Planning Commission meeting.

Pre-Construction Meeting

Prior to fhe start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con} meetings must be held with the
applicant's confractor and the City's consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after
Stamplng Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. There are a variety of
requirements, fees and permits thal must be issued before o Pre-Con can be scheduled. If you have
guestions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430 or
smarchioni@cityofnovi.orgl in the Community Development Department.

Chapter 26.5
Chapter 24,5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires oll projects be completed within

two years of the issuance of any starting permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-0430 for
additional information on starling permits.  The applicant should review and be aware of ithe
requirements of Chapler 26.5 before starting construction.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not
hesitate to contact me.

SardWHhItE, Planner
248.347.0484 or swhite@cityofnovi.org




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
CITY OF NOVI
Community Development Department
(248) 347-0415

For Officiat Use Only

IBA meefing date i’iu\@i \f{}j‘;{w

IBA Case No. b A

Checki# Include payment with cash or check written 1o "City of Nowi"
TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT - PLEASE PRINT
*please submit one onginal full set of all documentaiton relevant to the appeal plus 14 additional complele sels.

Applicant's Name Catholic Centrat High School Date June 16,2014

Compony (if applicable)

Addrass* 27225 Wixom Road City Novi

State M Iip code 48374 *Where all case corespondence is to be mailed
Applicant's &-mail address mwitson@catholiccantral.net

Phone number 248-596-3899 Fax number 248-506-3831

Request is for:

[ Residential i Vacant property {0 Commercial i Sighage
Address of subject ZBA case 27225 Wixom Road, Novi, M} Zip code 48374
Cross roads of property Wixom Rd and Grand River
Sidwell number 50-22- 18-200-023, -022, -024, 100-005 May be obtained from Assessing Depoartment (248) 347-0485
Is the property within & Homeowner's Association jurisdiction? N Yes %3 No
Zoning (Please circle one) [IR-A iﬂf""‘iR—l I 1R-2 [LiR-3 XIR-4  JTRM-1 TTIRM-2
MiMA - B P2 Mre  Pite TG Other

Property owner name {if other than applicant)

Does your appeal result from a Notice of Violation or Citation issued? 5 Yes %1 No

Indicate Crdinance section(s} and variances requesied,

1, Section 402 Variance requested Rear Yard Setback
2. Section Variance requested
3. Section Varance requested
4, Seclion Variance requested

Please submit an accurate, scaled drawing of the property showing:

Q, All property lines and dimensions correlated with the legol description.

b. The location and dimensions of all existing and proposed structures and uses on propsriy.

c. Any roads, easements, drains, or waterways which fraverse or abut the property and the lot area and setback.
d. Dimensions necassary 1o show compliance with the regulations of this Ordinance.



State the practica difficulties which prevent conformance with the Zoning Ordinance requirements (attach separate sheet
if necessary}:
See allached Plan Review Center Report, Ordinance Requirements, 3. Parking Setbacks {page 2 of 3),

Describe any unique circumstances regarding the property (i.e., shape, topography, etc.) which are not common to other
properties in the area and which prevent strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance:

As stated in the altached report, the subjact properlles are located in different school districts and cannot be combined.

There is o five (5} day hold period before work/aclion can be taken on variance approvals.

SIGN CASES ONLY:

Your sighature on 1his application indicates that you agree to inslall a Mock-Up Sign fen (10} days before the scheduled IBA meeting. Failure to
Install @ mock-ug sign may resull In your cose not being heard by the Board, gostponed fo the next scheduled ZBA meeling, or cancelled, A
mock-up signis NOT to be the actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be removed within five (5) days of the meeting. If ihe case is
denled, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved In the removal of the mock-up or actual sign {if erected under violation) within five 15)
days of the meeling.

Clty of Novl Ordinance, Section 3107, - Miscellaneous

No order of the Board permithing the erection of @ bullding shaill be valid tor a penod ionger than ane {1} year, unless a bullding permit tor such
erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or alteration Is starled and proceeds o completion in accordance with
fhe 1erms of such permit,

NO oraer or 1ng BOard Permimng a Jse o1 Q DUNKGING Or DIeMIsSes sNGll De vala 1or a PENOQ IoNGer Inan one-nunarea ana eigniy {18 cays
unless such use s estabiished within such a period; provided, however, where such use permitied is dependent upon fthe erection or dlferation
of a building such order shall continue in force and effect if a building pemmit for such erection or alteration is cbtained within one (1] year and
such erection or citerafion is storted and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:
The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official / Inspector or Ordinance made
i Construct new home/building i1 Addition to existing home/building
i Accessory building . Use iy Signage i Other
/@T//’é\“\) (/-Cj /w//(/.’\b é/f?”f‘/f
Applicants Signature Date
Property Owners Signature Date

DECISION ON APPEAL
Granted Denied

The Building Inspector is hereby directed o issue a permit fo the Applicant upen the following items and conditions:

Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals Date
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